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THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE
OF MONTEBELLO WAS HELD ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2O11 AT THE
MONTEBELLO COMMUNITY CENTER. THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT
7:47 P.M. FOLLOWED BY THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

   Present: John Urcioli Chairman
Janet Gigante Member
James Tanner Member
Stan Shipley Member
Jack Barbera Member

   Others Present: Ira Emanuel Asst. Village Attorney
Gloria Scalisi Planning & Zoning Clerk

Absent: Rodney Gittens Member
Alice DiSanto Member

Member Shipley made a motion to approve the minutes of November 17, 2011, seconded by
Member Barbera. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Sean Tichenor
57 Mayer Drive
Public Hearing

Application of Sean Tichenor, 57 Mayor Drive, Montebello New York 10901, for
Area Variance from the requirement of the Bulk Table (Section 195-13) Use
Group q, (Front Yard), [Required 50’feet {Existing 25.92’feet}; Proposed
21’feet]; (Front Setback), [Required 50’feet {Existing 25.92’feet}; Proposed
21’feet] of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit
construction, maintenance and use of an addition/alteration to existing single
family dwelling. The subject property is located on the north side of Mayer Drive
approximately zero feet of the intersection of Henry Court in the Village of
Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section
48.10, Block 1, Lot 51 in a R-35 Zone.

In attendance are the applicant and owners, Mr. Sean Tichenor and Ms. Crystal Massarelli.

Chairman Urcioli established the posting, publication and mailing legal requirements were met.
Chairman Urcioli read the application and the Applicant’s narrative, and denial letter from the
Village Building Inspector.

Mr. Tichenor explained that currently he has a two car garage in which he would like to add a
third bay in order to have a three car garage and also make the garage deeper. Mr. Tichenor stated
that they purchased the home about a few months ago after the home sat vacant for about five
years. Mr. Tichenor stated that they are trying to beautify and renovate the home and most of the
neighbors stop by with well wishes on the work that they are doing. Mr. Tichenor stated that the
way the garage stands today it is almost unusable; you can park a car in there but you need to go
around and out in order to get back into the house there is no room to move with the depth of the
garage as it stands. The third bay would allow Mr. Tichenor to attach the garage to the house and
therefore enter the home through the garage.

Chairman Urcioli asked the Applicant if he received any water damage from the river during the
past storms. Mr. Tichenor replied that he did not have any water damage from the past storms
and stated that their property does not go all the way to the river.

Member Tanner recommended that the Applicant make the depth between 32 and 33 feet long
instead of 30 feet.

Chairman Urcioli questioned the Applicant on the space above the garage. Mr. Tichenor replied
that eventually he will turn it into a master bath with closet space.
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Member Shipley was concerned about the third bay and the visual impact it would have when
driving down Henry Court. Mr. Tichenor stated that he spoke to most of neighbors who live on
Henry Court and Zeck Court and they all seem very pleased with what they are trying to
accomplish.

Mr. Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, stated that according to the County’s GIS map all
of the homes on Henry Court have side loaded garages.

Mr. Tichenor stated that the roof peak would have the same look as the house.

Chairman Urcioli would not like the turn around to turn into a parking spot.

Chairman Urcioli made a motion to open the Public Hearing.

No one wishing to comment, Member Gigante made a motion to close the Public Hearing,
seconded by Member Tanner. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Member Tanner stated that he is in favor of granting the variance with an amendment to make the
garage bay longer; from 30feet to 32feet in width.

Chairman Urcioli stated that the granting of this application would not create any undesirable
change to the neighborhood, it is not a substantial change and there is no other way to achieve the
same results.

Member Shipley made a motion to approve and amend the variance to add an additional 2feet in
width if the Applicant so desires, of the application of Sean Tichenor, 57 Mayer Drive,
Montebello, New York, seconded by Chairman Urcioli. Upon vote, the motion carried
unanimously.

VILLAGE OF MONTEBELLO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

IN RE: APPLICATION OF SEAN TICHENOR
CALENDAR CASE NO. 1153

Before the Board of Appeals of the Village of Montebello, at a public hearing held at
Montebello Community Center, Montebello, New York, on December 15, 2011, for variances
from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group q, Column(s) 4 and 5, of the Zoning Local
Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of an addition
to a single family dwelling with a reduced front yard and front setback.

The premises which are the subject of this application are located at 57 Mayer Drive,
which is on the north side of Mayer Drive, and 0 feet west of the intersection of Henry Court in
the Village of Montebello, and which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as
Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 51, in a R35 Zoning District.

The Board, upon motion duly made by Mr. Shipley, and seconded by Mr. Tanner,
resolved:

WHEREAS, the applicant was represented by himself, and the following documents were
placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Narrative; Short Environmental Assessment Form; Building Inspector's Denial
Letter dated November 16, 2011; drawing showing the location of the requested variance; cross-
section drawing showing the existing garage floor in relation to the existing house floor
elevation; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated
pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 15, 2011, and the testimony of the
following persons was duly considered: applicant; Crystal Massarelli, applicant’s wife; and

WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning
Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the subject premises, which is improved with a single
family dwelling with attached two car garage. The applicant wishes to replace the existing two-
car side-entry garage with a three-car side-entry garage with master bedroom suite above.

The house appears to have been built prior to the adoption of the current bulk regulations.
It is on a corner lot, with the garage entry facing Henry Court and the house facing Mayer Drive.
The existing garage encroaches into the Henry Court front yard and front setback, reducing both
dimensions from 50 feet to 25.92 feet. The proposed garage would be almost 5 feet longer than
the existing garage, increasing the encroachment and reducing these dimensions to 21 feet.

The applicant states that the additional room is needed to accommodate vehicles more
comfortably and also to allow the installation of a staircase within the garage so that interior
access is available. A cross-section drawing of the proposed stair does not include dimensions
but show three stairs. At eight inches for each stair riser, this represents a 24-inch elevation
differential between the existing house and garage floors (the actual height differential may be
smaller). The additional room would also allow some storage. The applicant also refers to some
personal circumstances which are irrelevant to this Board's consideration.

Mr. Tanner suggested to the applicant that the garage may be too narrow for daily use,
and that the applicant should consider a 32 foot wide structure.

Review by the Rockland County Planning Department is not needed under the GML
Review Waiver Local Law.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the
testimony of the witnesses with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to
the requirements of section 7-712-b(3) of the Village Law, has made the following
determinations:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:

The existing house is an older home that pre-exists the Village’s formation. It sits on a lot
with two front yards. The Henry Court front yard, which is affected by the variance request, is
not as heavily traveled or viewed as would be the Mayer Drive yard. The house already
encroaches into the front yard, and an additional four to five feet would not be significant.

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:

There is no other location for the garage. While it would be possible to reduce the depth
of the garage, doing so would make it less usable.

(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:

The variance, when measured against the standard in the Bulk Table is substantial. When
measured against the existing condition, it is not.

(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:

The proposed variance will allow for a more usable garage and bring the house closer to
the standards of other homes in the area.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:

The difficulty stems, mostly, from the existing location and configuration of the house.



4

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application of Sean Tichenor for
variances from the provisions of Section 195-13, Use Group q, Column(s) 4 and 5, of the Zoning
Local Law of the Village of Montebello to permit the construction, maintenance, and use of an
addition to a single family dwelling with a reduced front yard and front setback, as set forth in
the application submitted herein, is hereby approved, subject to

1. The applicant may build a garage up to 32 feet in width without the need
for a new application to this Board

and the Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a Building Permit and Certificate of
Occupancy to the applicant upon compliance with the terms and conditions of this resolution and
with all other applicable laws, rules and regulations.

MEMBERS PRESENT: YEA or NAY
John Urcioli, Chairman Yea
Janet Gigante Yea
James Tanner Yea
Stan Shipley (by appointment) Yea
Jack Barbera (by appointment) Yea

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Rodney Gittens, Vice Chairman
Alice DiSanto

The Chairman declared the resolution approved and the application approved.

Dominick R. Pilla
9 S. Bayard Lane
Public Hearing

Application of Dominick R. Pilla, 23 Depew Avenue, Nyack, New York 10960,
for Area Variance from the requirement of the Bulk Table (Section 195-13) Use
group q, (Front Yard), [Required 50feet; Proposed 16feet]; (Front Setback),
[Required 50feet; Proposed 16feet] of the Zoning Local Law of the Village of
Montebello to permit construction, maintenance and use of a new two story
dwelling with a new driveway.  The subject property is located on the south side
of Bayard Lane approximately 389 feet of the intersection of Haverstraw Road in
the Village of Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax
Map as Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 76 in a R-35 Zone.

The Applicant has submitted a request for an adjournment until the January 19, 2012 Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting. Member Barbera made a motion to adjourn the Public Hearing on the Application of
Dominick Pilla for approval of an area variance “9 Bayard Lane”, as per the Applicant’s request, until
the meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals on January 19, 2012, seconded by Member Gigante.
Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Member Gigante made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Member Barbera. Upon
vote, the motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 8:20 p.m.
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